## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 156

#### Chapter 156.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Labor.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay Frederick M. O'Neil, chairman on the part of the house of the joint standing committee on labor, the sum of one hundred and sixteen dollars and sixty cents, being the amount by him paid for expenses of said committee visiting textile mills at Biddeford, Saco, Waterville and Pittsfield, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 24, 1897.

F. M. O'Neil, in favor of.

#### Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of Farmington State Normal School.

Resolved, That for the completion of the new main school building of the Farmington state normal school, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and the like sum of ten thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, the said sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of state normal schools.

Approved February 24, 1897.

Farmington Normal school, in

#### Chapter 158.

Resolve in favor of the town of Forest City, to aid in building one-half the Bridge between Maine and New Brunswick, in Forest City.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to aid building one half the bridge across the Saint Croix river at Forest City, provided, that American half of said bridge shall be built on the basis of a cost of six hundred dollars; provided further, that the sum of three hundred dollars or more shall be raised by the town of Forest City or otherwise, which together with the amount herein appropriated shall be sufficient to fully complete said bridge within the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 24, 1897.

Bridge in Forest City, in favor of.